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THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD. MUMBAI (H.0.)

24 Dec 2025

Corrigendum-1

This has reference to our e-Tender “Request for Proposal (RFP) for Hardware Refresh of
Engineered Systems at Data Centers (TENDER NO: NIA/ HO/IT/DC/M7-REF/ 12-25/01)"
floated on 12 Dec 2025 on GeM portal with Bid number: GEM/B/ 2025/6977407

Deputy General Manager (IT) =Y

99 HAETHEED
P Bhaskar Reddy
Dy. General Manager
Encl: Corrigendum
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CORRIGENDUM
SN | Page No/ Clause | Existing Clause Changed To
1 Pg 10, Pt16.1 All the components shall be All the components shall
delivered within 6 Weeks from the | be delivered within 7
date of purchase order(s), Weeks from the date of
inclusive of purchase order date purchase order(s),
and installed within 2 weeks from | inclusive of purchase
the date of delivery at the order date and installed
respective locations. within 2 weeks from the
date of delivery at the
respective locations.
2 Pg 21, Pt.1.1 Oracle Private Cloud Appliance Oracle Private Cloud
X11 Server (for factory installation) | Appliance X11 Server (for
Qty 1 factory installation) Qty 3
3 Pp 21, P E2 Oracle Storage Drive Enclosure Oracle Storage Drive
DE3-24C for Oracle Private Cloud | Enclosure DE3-24C for
Appliance X11 (for factory Oracle Private Cloud
installation) Qty 3 Appliance X11 (for
factory installation) Qty 1
4 Pg 25, Pt. Install & Configuration for Install & Configuration
Exadata Database Machine for Exadata Database
X11M-2 High-Capacity Quarter Machine X11M-2
Rack, One Database Server, One High-Capacity Quarter
Storage Server, Configuration of Rack, Two Database
database, storage on New Exadata | Server, Six-Storage
Database Machine. Server, Configuration of
database, storage on New
Exadata Database
Machine.
5 Pg 25 Pt. Install & Configuration for Install & Configuration

Exadata Database Machine X11M
High-Capacity Quarter Rack, Four
Database Servers, Three Storage
Servers Configuration of database,
storage on New Exadata Database
Machine.

for Exadata Database
Machine X11M
High-Capacity Quarter
Rack, Two Database
Servers, Six Storage
Servers Configuration of
database, storage on New
Exadata Database
Machine.
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Pg 25 Pt.

Install & Configuration for
Exadata Database Machine X11M
High-Capacity Quarter Rack, One
Database Servers, One Storage
Server Configuration of database,
storage on New Exadata Database
Machine.

Install & Configuration
for Exadata Database
Machine X11M
High-Capacity Quarter
Rack, Two Database
Servers, Twelve Storage
Server Configuration of
database, storage on New
Exadata Database
Machine.

Pg 8 Pt

The prices quoted for all
components shall remain valid for
a period of five (5) years from the
date of issuance of the first
Purchase Order by NIA. No price
escalation shall be permitted on
any account during the contract
period.

Prices quoted for Future
Upgrades should be valid
for a period of 5 years
from the date of issuance
of first Purchase Order by
NIA, subject to Exchange
Rate fluctuations.

Pg 34 Pt.6.9

The proposed Hardware should
not be Out-of-Support from OEM
for a period of at least 5 years from
the date of installation at the site.
The item should not be declared
End-of-Life/ End of Sale not before
2 years from the date of issuance
of PO. A declaration to this effect
from the OEM needs to be
submitted as part of the bidder’s
response to this tender.

The proposed Hardware
should not be
Out-of-Support from
OEM for a period of at
least 5 years from the date
of delivery at the site.
Upgrades should also be
available for a period of
at least 2 years from the
date of delivery at site. A
declaration to this effect
from the OEM needs to be
submitted as part of the
bidder’s response to this
tender.
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9 Pg 10 Pt.16.2 If the Bidder does not If the Bidder does not
deliver/deploy goods as per the deliver/deplov goods as
above schedule, or such per the above schedule, or
authorized extension as may be such authorized extension
permitted by NIA in writing, NIA | as may be permitted by
shall impose a penalty @ 1% of the | NIA in writing, NIA shall
Purchase Order value of the impose a penalty @ 0.5%
delayed component for each of the Purchase Order
week’s delay to a maximum of value of the delayed
10% of the Purchase Order value component for each
of the delayed component. week’s delay to a

maximum of 5% of the
Purchase Order value of
the delayed component

10 Bidder is responsible for

providing all cables
required for connectivity
of new hardware with
existing NIA hardware
during installation and
configuration.

11 | Pg11Pt18.3 The Bidder will be responsible for | The Bidder will be

providing onsite comprehensive
support, back-to-back from the
OEM for all components with a
part replacement from OEM as per
SLA.

responsible for providing
onsite comprehensive
support, back-to-back
from the OEM for all
components with a part
replacement from OEM as
per SLA(As per OEM
Premium SLA).
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12 | PgllPt17.7 The bidder, at the discretion of
NIA, may have to pick the
buy-back of old devices from the
respective locations on “As is | This clause stands
where is” basis within 4 weeks | deleted
after completion of migration of
data to new devices. The bidder
will ensure that the data available
on disk is sanitized and made
unrecoverable and Hardware
disposal should be done as per
Central Pollution Control Board
(CPCB) and other Gol guidelines.
Certificate for the same should be
submitted.

13 | Oracle Private Optical splitter cable assembly: 10 | Optical splitter cable
Cloud Appliance | meters, MT ferrule terminated, | assembly: 20 meters, MT
X11-PDC 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, | ferrule terminated,

MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended | 12-fiber to 4x2- fiber,
Pgno 21,1.18 breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, | multimode, MPO to 4 LC
LSZH, riser connectors, extended
breakout, 50/125
diameter, OM4, LSZH,
riser

14 | Oracle Private Optical splitter cable assembly: 10 | Optical splitter cable
Cloud Appliance | meters, MT ferrule terminated, assembly: 20 meters, MT
X11-NDR 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode, ferrule terminated,

MPO to 4 LC connectors, extended | 12-fiber to 4x2-fiber,
Pg no 23, 10 breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4, multimode, MPO to 4 LC
LSZH, riser connectors, extended
breakout, 50/125
diameter, OM4, LSZH,
riser
15 | Oracle Private

Cloud Appliance
X11- DR

Pg no 24, 10

Optical splitter cable assembly: 10
meters, MT ferrule terminated,
12-fiber to 4x2-fiber, multimode,
MPO to 4 L.C connectors, extended
breakout, 50/125 diameter, OM4,
LSZH, riser

Optical splitter cable
assembly: 20 meters, MT
ferrule terminated,
12-fiber to 4x2-fiber,
multimode, MPO to 4 LC
connectors, extended
breakout, 50/125
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diameter, OM4, LSZH,
riser

Updated Payment Terms:

19. PAYMENT TERMS
The payments shall be released as per the table given below. The Company also reserves the

right to prescribe additional documents for release of payments and the bidder shall comply

with the same.

S
N

Item

Payment

Documents to be
submitted

Fresh Purchase

70 % on delivery

Delivery
Certificate, OEM
letter,
Performance Bank
Guarantee for
total order value ¢,
Agreement and
NDA.

15% on installation (Racking,
Stacking and Power on Test)

Installation
Certificate by NIA

15% on migration completion,

Go Live and sign off by NIA

Acceptance by
NIA & Successful
sign-off

AMC Charges

100% yearly in advance

AMC
Confirmation
documents from
OEM, Invoice

w

OEM Professional

Services

100% on migration , GO Live
and Acceptance by NTA.

Installation
Certificate &

successful sign-off
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Updated commercial format

ANNEXURE-5 COMMERCIAL BID

1. Fresh Purchase

SN Component Location | Qty Unit AMC Total A*(B+5C)
(A) Cost Charges per
(B) Year (C)

1 Exadata X11M-2 PDC
2 Oracle PCA X11 1

: rac e' PDC

including storage

Exadata X11M-2 NDR 1
4 Oracle PCA XI1 1

e NDR

including storage

Exadata X11M-2 DR 1

acle PCA X11 1

6 Oracle PC DR

including storage

GRAND TOTAL (I)
a.The AMC Renewal contract shall commence immediately after the end of first year support

b.AMC charges should be reasonably proportional to the unit prices.

2.0EM Professional Services
SN Component Cost

1 Oracle Advanced Customer Services

GRAND TOTAL (J)

3.Future Upgrade(Should not be included in TCO):

SN Description Upgrade Cost
1 Exadata compute node Server X11M-2 with 2.25 TB
memory and 2 dual 25 G network cards

1 Year AMC Charge for SN.1 upgrade

Exadata Storage Server X11M-2 High Capacity (HC)
with 1.5 TB persistent memory (12 * 22 TB raw capacity )

W~

1 Year AMC Charge for SN.3 upgrade
Compute Nodes for PCA X11
1 Year AMC Charge for SN.5 upgrade
Storage Nodes for PCA X11 ( 20 * 22 TB raw capacity)
1 Year AMC Charge for SN.6 upgrade
GRAND TOTAL (K)
e Upgrade Cost should be inclusive of Installation Services by OEM.

W| | | G| =
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COMMERCIAL BID SUMMARY

SN Component Total
1 Fresh Purchase (I)
2 OEM Professional Services (])
GRAND TOTAL (I+])
Note :

a. All the prices should be quoted in INR only.

b. The above quantity is indicative. The company reserves the right to revise the quantities at
the time of placing the order.

c. L1 will be identified on the Grand Total of the COMMERCIAL BID SUMMARY.
d. The price should be as per Sr. No 12, Pg No .7.

e. The financial break-up submitted to NIA post Reverse Auction (RA) shall strictly adhere
to the commercial bid format prescribed in the RFP and shall be exclusive of GST.



